STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF:

James Parker;
GoBlackBiz a/k/a GoBlackBiz.com

its pariners, members, officers, dircctors,
agents, employees, aftiliates. successors
and assigns:

GoBlackBook a/k/a GoBlackBook.net
its partners. members, officers, direclors,
agents, emplovees, alhliates, successors
and assigns:

PM ldeas

1ts partners, members. officers, directors.
agents, emplovees. affiliates, successors
and assigns:

File Number: 0900367
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ORDER OF PROHIBITION

TO RESPONDENTS: James H. Parker
207 East Ohio, # 241
Chicago, [llinois 60611

James 1. Parker
6223 S, Kimbark Ave. Unit 2
Chicago. [llinois 64637

GoBlackBook Inc

¢‘o Tod Edwards

1317 W. Tavlor Streel
Suite 1F

Chicago. Iflinois 60607

PM ldeas. In¢

1317 W, Tavlor Street
Suite 1

Chicage. Mhinois 60607
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e
GoRlackBiz
1317 W, Taylor Street
Suite 1T

Chicago. Hlinois 60607

WHEREAS, a Temporary Order of Prohibition was issued by the lllinois Sceretary of
State. on November 10. 2009, temporarily prohibiting the Respondents from oftering or selling
securities 1n the State of IHinois until further order from the Secretary of State.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11.F of the Hlinois Securities Law of 1933 |815 ILCS 3]
(the “Act™), the lailure to request a hearing within thirty (30) calendar davs of the entry of a
Temporary Order shall constitute an admisston of any facts alleged therein and constitute a
sufficient basis to make the Temporary Order final,

WIIEREAS, the Respondent has tailed to request a hearing on the matters contained in
the Temporary Order within thirty (30) calendar days of the entry of sald Temporary Order and
the Respondents are hereby deemed to have admitted the facts alleged in the said Temporary
Order.

WHEREAS. the Secretary of State. by and through his duly authorized representative.
has adopted the Findings ol Fact contained in the said Temporary Order as the Secretary of

State’s Final Findings of Fact as follows:

I. FRAUD IN THE SALE OF SECURITIES

1. Respondent James H. Parker (“Parker™) is a natural person with the last known
address 0of 6223 S, Kimbark Ave. Unit #2, Chicago, lllinois.

2. Respondent PM Ideas, Inc is not a registered in the State of linois.

3 Respondent GoBlackBiz and/or GoBlackBiz.com are not a registered in the State
of lllinos.

4. Respondent GoBlackBook Inc  andior GoBlackBook.net are an  lllinois
Corporation registered with the [linois Sceretary of State Business Services

3. Respondent Parker represented himsell as the President/CEO of M 1deas. Inc
and PM ldeas. Inc represented to IHinois investors that they were the parent
company of GoBlackBiz com.

0. Respondents represented 1o Illinols investors that they were doing business as

P.M. Ideas. Ine. GoBlackBiz.com and for GoBlackBook Inc.
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Respondents directly sold and offered to sell Stock, Notes and investment
contracts to the general public. including residents and senior citizens of the State
of Hlinots {"Investors™).

Respondents solicited several [Hinois Investors through radio advertising and
seminars. to purchase Stocks, Notes and investment contracts with the promise to
pav interest from 1% to 2% interest with varyving maturity dates.

Respondents represented to Investors that the proceeds of the investment were to
be used to facilitate the funding GoBlackBiz.com and GoBlackBook Inc, the web
sites which advertise Black owned businesses.

To date. [Hinois investors have not received any return on their investments, and
the respondent has failed to have their investment returned or any accounting of
investment.

Respondents refused or omitted, 1o inform Investors that respondents were not
registered with the Ilinois Secretary of State Securities Department.

The activities described above constitute the offer and sale of a note and therefore
a security as those terms are defined in Scctions 2.1, 2.3, and 2.5a of the lllinois
Sceurities Law of 1953|813 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. ] (the "Act").

section 121 of The Act states that it shall be a violation of the provisions of this
Act lor any person to. “engage in any transaction, practice or course of business in
connection with the sale or purchase of securitics which works or tends to work a
fraud or deceit upon the purchaser or seller thereof.” 815 ILCS 5712 F,

Section 12.G of the Act states that it shall be a violation of the provisions of this
Act for any person to, “obtain money or property through the sale of securitics by
means of uny untrue statement of a material fact or any omission to state a
material fact necessary in order to make the stulements made, in light ol the
circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.” 8135 [1.CS 5/12.0.

Scction 121 of the Act states that it shall be a vivlation of the provisions of this
Act for any person to, “employ any device, scheme, or artifice to defraud in
conneclion with the sale or purchase of any sccurity, directly or indirectily, 813
HLOS 571200,

By virtue of this toregoing conduct, Respondents violated Sections 121, 12.G.
and 12.1 of the Act.

H, FAILURE TO REGISTER SECURITIES

Paragraghs 1-11 are re-alleged and incorporated by reference.

The activities described above constitute the offer and sale of a Stock, Notes and
ivestment contracts and therefore a security as thosc terms are defined in
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Sections 2.1, 2.3, and 2.5a of the [llinois Sceurities Law of 1953 [815 {LCS 571 er.
seq. | (the "Act").

Section 3 of the Act provides, bmer alia, that all securitics except those exempt
under Section 3 or those offered or sold in transactions exempt under Section 4
“shall be registered either by coordination or by qualification prior . . . to their

ofter or sale™ in the State of [linois.

Respondent failed to file with the Secretary of State an application for
registration of the securities described above as required by the Act and, as a
result. the security was not registered pursuant to Section 5 of the Act prior to its
ofter in the State of Illinois.

Section [2.A of'the Act provides, infer alia. that it shall be a violation for any
person “to olfer or sell any security except in accordance with the provisions of
the Act.”

Section 12.1> ot the Act provides. inter aliu. that it shall be a violation for any
person 1o fail to file with the Secretary of State anv application. report or
document required to be filed under the provisions of the Act or any rule or
regulation made by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Act.”

By virtue of the foregoing, Respondent violated Sections 12.A and 12.13 of the
Act.
Count 1H

Unregistered Dealer/Salesperson

Paragraghs 1-11 are re-alleged and incorporated by reference.

Through the conduct described in paragraphs three (3) through eight (8). the
respondent acted as a dealer and/or salesperson for the sale of Stock. Notes and
mvestment contracts (o investors.

That 12.C of the Act provides, infer alia. that it shall be a violation of the Act for
any person to act as a dealer, salesperson unless registered such, where such
registration is required under this Act,

That at all relevant times, the respondents were not registered as a dealer and/or
salesperson under the Act.

That by acting as a salesperson and/or dealer and an investment advisor and: or
investment advisor in the State of [llinois. without being registered as such.

respondent violated section 12.C of the Act,

The aforementioned findings are based upon credible evidence.
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7 Section 11 F(2) of the Act provides, inter alic. that the Sceretary of State may
temporarily prohibit the offer or sale of securities by any person, without notice
and prior hearing, it the Seeretary of State shall deem it necessary 1o prevent an
immuinent vielation of the Act or to prevent losses 1o investors that will oceur as a
result of prior violations of the Act.

18. The entry of this Temporary Order of Prohibition prohibiting Respondents. or
their agents, atfiliates, successors and employees, (rom offering or sclling
securities in the State of Illinois is in the public interest and for the protection ol
the investing public and is consistent with the purposes intended by the provisions
of the Act.

WHEREAS, the Secretary of Stale. by and through his dulv authorized representative. has
adopted the Conclusions of Law contained in the said Temporary Order as the Secretary of
State’s Conclusions of Law as follows:

Respondents violated Sections 12.A.12.D, 12.F, 12.G. 12.1 and 12.C of the Act.

NOW THERETFORE 1T IS HEREBY ORDIERED: That pursuant to Section 11.T7 ol the
Act. the Respondents. Respondents James H. Parker, PM Ideas Inc, GoBlackBiz,
GoBluckBiz.com. Tod Edwards, GoBlackBook.net and GoBlackBook Ine. and hisits pariners,
members, oflicers. directors, agents, employees, aftiliates. successors and assigns shall be and
are hereby permanently PROHIBITED from offering or selling anv securities in or from the
State of [llinois,

Dated: 'I'his/(duy of December 2009

4

~JESSE WHITE
Secretary of State
State of Ulinois

NOTICE: Tailure to comply with the terms of this Order shall be a violation of the Section 12.1
of the Act. Any person or entity who fails to comply with the terms of this Order of the
Secretary of State. having knowledge ol the existence of the Order. shall be gulty of a Class 4
Felony,

This s a final order subject to administrative review pursuant to the Administrative Review Law.
V3N ILOS 343-101 et seq ) and the Rules and Regulations of the Hlinois Securities Act. §14 111,
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Admin. Code Ch. 1. Section 130.1123}, Any action for Judicial Review must be commenced
within thirty-tive (33) dayvs from the date a copy of this Order is served upon the party secking

FEVICW,

Allorney lor the Secretary of State:

Mary A Lopez

IIneis Secretary of State Sccurnties Department
69 West Washington Strect

Chicago. lllinos 60602

312-793-3023



